
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

NOTICE OF 
HEARING
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 

2020

Time: 2.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Teji Barnes, Chairman 
Lynne Allen
Allan Kauffman 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Friday 31 January 2020 

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Friday 17 January 2020

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting 
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Application To Review A Premises 
Licence: Best Food & Wine, Station 
Road, West Drayton

West Drayton 2pm 3 - 40



This page is intentionally left blank



 
[...]
y introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 February 2020
Part I - Public

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE: 
BEST FOOD & WINE, STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Steven Dormer - Licensing Officer - 01895 277409

Papers with report Appendix 1 -   Application to Review a Premises Licence
Appendix 2 -   Representations from Responsible Authorities
Appendix 3 -   Current Premises 
Appendix 4 -   Map & Photos

    
Ward name West Drayton

1.0 SUMMARY

To determine an application for a review of premises licence in respect of Best Food & Wine, 
61 Station Road, West Drayton, UB7 7LR. Appendix 1

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Licensing Sub-Committee suspend the premises licence for a period not 
exceeding three months. Supporting reasons for this can be found under section 11.27 of 
section 182 states matters relating to smuggled goods should be treated seriously by 
licensing authorities. 

3.0 APPLICATION

The London Borough of Hillingdon Trading Standards Service review application to the 
Premises Licence for Best Food & Wine, 61 Station Road, UB7 7LR.  Trading Standards 
officers seized illicit tobacco items. Trading Standards officers als
[...]
s 
Day and on Good Friday, 
between 12.00 and 23.30 
hours. 

From the start of licensed 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of licensed 
hours on New Year’s Day.

From 23.00 until 30 
minutes after the terminal 
time for the sale of alcohol.

No time restrictions.
Ezee 2 shop, 25 
Station Road, West 
Drayton, UB7 7BT

Sale by retail alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 
23:00

6.7 Map & Photos

Appendix 4

7.0 OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

Observations

Hillingdon Council's Trading Standards officers carried out intelligence led operation on Best 
Food & Wine West Drayton. During the visit, officers seized a combination of counterfeit, non-
standardised and non-duty paid tobacco products. 

A total of 59 Viagra tablets intended for sale to the public was seized on the 27th August 2019. 
The total sale value of all products seized was £1,562. 

The products seized from Best Food & Wine were intended to be sold to members of the 
public. This is despite the products not being manufactured to the legal standard or having 
any duty paid whatsoever. 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 February 2020
Part I - Public

7.1 Visits made by Local Authority Officers 

2nd January 2020

A visit was made to check compliance with the conditions of the licence. During the visit the 
following observations were made; Mr Balbir Singh was present at the premises working 
behind the till and replenishing stock. Mr Singh was asked if he was competent to use the 
CCTV system. He informed us that only Mr Khaneja had the code and can work the system. 
CCTV systems are a major prevention of crime and disorder. There appeared to be no 
security door to access the till area. Stacks of alcohol stock were positioned near 
confectionery products. No notice was displayed to ask customers to have consideration for 
neighbours. These simple conditions of the premises licence appear not to be adhered to. 

8.0     Relevant sections of S.182 Guidance

8.1 Paragraph 11.2 At any stage, following the grant
[...]
eps following 
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

• modify the conditions of the licence;
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
• remove the designated premises supervisor; 
• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; and/or
• revoke the licence

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added.

10.5 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement 
of Licensing and the Secretary of State's Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
when deciding what action, if any, to instigate. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Guidance are highly persuasive, but are not binding on the Licensing Sub- Committee. 

10.6 The Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and or Guidance if it considers there are clear and justifiable reasons to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case.

10.7 Following receipt of a review application the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to 
consider it and any relevant representations. Those who have made representations in 
respect of an application may choose to rely upon their written representations or they may 
attend the hearing and can be represented by any person whether that person is legally 
qualified or not (reg.15 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005/44). 

10.8 The Licensing Authority can determine its own procedure to be followed at a hearing, which 
should be the procedure contained within its Statement of Licensing Policy, which is made 
publicly available (s.9 and s.183; reg.21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005/44). 

10.9 At the beginning of the hearing, the Licensing Authority will explain its procedure and the 
hearing takes the form of a discussion led by the Licensing Authority with its me
[...]

10.26 Section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines nine relevant protected characteristics 
examples are; race, sex, age, disability and religious beliefs.

10.27 The licence holder, applicant for review or any party that made relevant representations have 
the right to appeal the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified in writing 
by the Licensing Authority of its decision.

10.28 An appeal against the final review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court within 21 
days of the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the review. 
An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of police and/or any 
other person who made relevant representations.

10.29 A record of the proceedings must be kept by the Licensing Authority for a period of six 
years from the date of the determination or, where an appeal is brought, six years from 
the disposal of the appeal (reg.30 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005/44).

10.30 Depending on the type of application, the Licensing Authority must make its 
determination at the conclusion of the hearing or within five working days of the 
conclusion of the hearing (reg.26).

Page 12

https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC80AA410E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC80AA410E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=I92C50E90E45211DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append


Appendix 1

Page 13



Appendix 1 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

Page 15



Appendix 1 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

Page 17



Appendix 1 

Page 18



Appendix 1 

Page 19



Appendix 1 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

Page 21



Appendix 1 

Appendix 1 

P
age 22



Appendix 1 

P
age 23



Appendix 1 

P
age 24



Appendix 1 

P
age 25



Appendix 1 

P
age 26



Appendix 1

P
age 27



Appendix 1 

P
age 28



The Licensing Officer 
Licensing services 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 

 Hillingdon Borough  
 Licensing Dept. 
 Uxbridge Police Station 
 1 Warwick Place 
 Uxbridge 
 UB8 1PG. 

Telephone: 020 8246 1933 
Mobile: 07500 578106 
Email: Licensing - xh@met.police.uk

Date: 07/01/2020 

You’re Ref: ‘Best Food and Wine’ 61 
Station Road, West Drayton. UB7 7LR 

Re: ‘Review of a Premises License’ 

The Police Licensing Team would like to make the following representations in support of the 
Trading Standard Services for Hillingdon Borough. The review of the Premises License of 
‘Best Food and Wine, Station Road, West Drayton. UB4 8JF.  

The Metropolitan Police Service is supporting this review in line with the Licensing objectives 
and in particular The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  

On the 27th August 2019 The London Borough of Hillingdon Trading Standards Services, 
accompanied by a tobacco detection dog unit attended Best Food and Wine’ 61 Station Road, 
West Drayton. This was an intelligence led inspection following information received from a 
concerned parent. At the venue illicit tobacco and medicinal products were detected and 
seized by Trading Standards Officers.  

The Station Road area of West Drayton has undergone significant re-generation in the past few 
years however the area still suffers from anti-social behavior, street drinking and drug misuse 
complaints.  

The premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr. Hameet KHANEJA has 
neglected to observe the Licensing Objectives under crime and disorder. When a local 
business flouts the law in a challenging area by selling non duty paid products and tobacco 
and medicines, that have not been quality tested prior to sale then as a responsible authority 
we must do all we can to protect the public and the livelihood of legitimate traders.   

The Police Licensing Team would like to support Trading Standards in their review of the 
premises licence with the view of suspending the Licence for a period of three months in order 
to allow the owner to bring the business into compliance. In addition, The Police Licensing 
Team fully support the proposed conditions set out by Trading Standards. 

PC Dave Butler 
Police Licensing Officer 
Hillingdon Borough. 

Appendix 2

Page 29



 

 

Licensing Service 
Residents Services 
T.01895 277232   
lking@hillingdon.gov.uk            www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3S/08, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 
 
Mr Steven Dormer 
Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
 

 
 
Reference: LBH/LAK/014130 
E-MAIL ONLY 
 
 
Date: 9th January 2020 
 

Dear Mr Dormer, 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
BEST FOOD & WINE, 61 STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON 
 
I am writing to you as the Officer duly authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, with regards to the review of a premises licence application submitted 
by the Trading Standards Service on 13th December 2019 for the above named  premises. 
 
Having read the review application and supporting information provided by Ms Kiran 
Seyan, Senior Trading Standards Officer I fully support the Trading Standards Service 
application for review on the grounds of the "Prevention of Crime and Disorder" licensing 
objective and the recommendations contained therein. I believe that a three month 
suspension of the premises licence and the imposition of further conditions will aid the 
licence holder to rectify the shortcomings that have led to this review. 
 
I intend to be present at the hearing to verbally deliver my representation and also to 
answer any queries from the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this matter then please feel free to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

Lois King 

Appendix 2 

Page 30



 

Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing Authority Representative 
 
 

Appendix 2 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
Section 24 

PREMISES LICENCE 

       Ref: 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates - 

N/A 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence - 

The sale of alcohol by retail 

The opening hours of the premises - 

From 08.00 hours to 00.00 hours 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies - 

OFF SALES ONLY 

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description - 

Best Food & Wine 
61 Station Road 

Post Town –  West Drayton Postcode – UB7 7LR 

Telephone number  

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities – 

From 08.00 hours to 00.00 hours 

This Premises Licence has been issued by Stephanie Waterford on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, 
UB8 1UW 

Signature: Date: 20th February 2017 

MAU014130 

Appendix 3 

Page 33



Page 2 

Part 2 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises Licence - 
 
Harmeet Khaneja 
61 Station Road 
West Drayton 
UB7 7LR 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) - 
 
N/A 
 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol – 
 
Harmeet Khaneja 
 

 
Personal Licence number an issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol – 
 
London Borough of Hillingdon   
 

 
 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
ALCOHOL 
 

1. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designated Premises 
Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence. 

 
2. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises 

Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or when his / her Personal Licence is 
suspended. 

 
3. Every sale / supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence shall be made, or 

authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 
 

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that 
an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

 
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 
 

Annex 2– Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that the following conditions are fully 
complied with:- 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

Appendix 3

Page 34



Page 3 

There shall be a CCTV system consisting of at least 5 cameras. The areas covered by the 
CCTV shall be the till area, the area where alcohol is displayed for sale and the area 
around the front entrance door to capture a head and shoulders image of persons 
entering. 
 
All images shall be retained for a period of at least 30 days and shall be produced to the 
Police or Local Authority on request. All staff shall be trained on how to download images 
when requested. 
 
There shall be a monitor that displays the image of one or more of these cameras situated 
in the premises that can be readily seen by customers in the shop. 
 
There shall be two adult staff members present in the premises after 18.00 hours (6 pm) 
each day until closing. 
 
Products containing alcohol with an abv above 35% and champagne shall be displayed 
behind the counter or otherwise locked behind a display. 
 
No alcohol shall be displayed less than 2 metres from the door. 
 
The area behind the counter upon which the cashier stands shall be raised above the 
general shop floor level by a minimum of 10cm. 
 
The counter in the premises shall be at a minimum height of 1 metre from the shop floor 
level and shall be a minimum of 60cm deep. 
 
The area behind the counter shall be accessible via a door which can be fastened from 
behind the counter. 
 
Alcoholic drinks shall only be displayed for sale in direct line of sight from the till operator. 
 
All persons who appear under the age of 25 shall be asked for identification in the guise of 
a driving licence or Home Office approved PASS card and unless such is produced there 
shall not be a sale. 
 
Public Safety 
 
All purchases shall be made from Wholesalers/Cash and Carry only. 
 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
Notices shall be displayed for customers to have consideration for neighbours. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Alcohol shall be kept away from confectionary shelves. 
 
 
 
 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A 

 

Appendix 3

Page 35



Page 4 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Bahal Associates drawing YKB/1 
Licensing Service registered drawing 1445/11 

 

Appendix 3

Page 36



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019283

/
0 10050

Metres

Map Notes

Highways Browser

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019283.

Best Food & Wine

Positano

West Drayton
Local

Ezee 2

Go 
Sing

West Drayton Food & Wine
West Drayton Convenience Store

Appendix 4

P
age 37



 
 
Photo 1 - No security door to the service counter.  
 
 
 

 
 
Photo 2 - Alcohol displayed next to bags of confectionery 
 

Appendix 4

Page 38



 
 
Photo 3 - Alcohol displayed out of sight of the cashier  
 
 
 

Appendix 4

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application To Review A Premises Licence: Best Food & Wine, Station Road, West Drayton
	Appendix 1 - Best Food & Wine Review app (2)_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Responsible Authority 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

5 February 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: : 
Councillors Teji Barnes (Chairman)
Allan Kauffman 
Lynne Allen 

LBH Officers Present: 
Chantelle McLeod – Legal Services Officer
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services Officer
Steven Dormer – Licensing Officer 

Applicant For The Review:
Kiran Seyan – Trading Standards Service 

Responsible Authorities Present: 
PC Dave Butler – Metropolitan Police 
Lois King – Licensing Authority

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

3.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

4.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

5.    APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE: BEST FOOD & WINE, 
STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Licensing Officer 

Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report and photographs relating to the review application of the premises licence for 



Best Food & Wine, 61 Station Road, UB7 7LR. A background and chronology of events 
was provided. 

The Committee was informed that on 27 August 2019 a site visit was conducted at 
Best Food and Wine and illicit tobacco and medicinal products were seized by the 
Trading Standards Service. A second visit was undertaken by the Licensing Officer on 
2 January 2020 and it was noted that the premises was struggling to comply with the 
current conditions of the licence, particularly in relation to CCTV. 

The review was fully supported by two responsible authorities including the 
Metropolitan Police and Licensing Authority. 

A recommendation was made to suspend the premises licence for a period not 
exceeding three months. 

Representation by Applicant for the review

The Applicant for the review, Kiran Seyan from the Trading Standards Service, 
addressed the Committee.  

The Committee was informed that on 27 August 2019, acting on intelligence received, 
the Trading Standards Service conducted inspections of premises suspected of selling 
illicit goods. The Trading Standards Service were accompanied by tobacco detection 
dogs during the visits.  It was noted that illegal tobacco products and medicinal 
products were found in various locations on the Best Food and Wine premises and 
these goods were seized by officers. The agenda pack provided further details about 
the products seized and photographs of where the products were found. The estimated 
value of the goods seized was approximately £1500. 

It was submitted that the Licence Holder’s actions amounted to a breach of the 
Licensing Objective – The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder and the Licensing Act 
2003 – Section 182 Guidance. It was further submitted that the licence ought to be 
suspended for three months to allow the Licence Holder to comply with the conditions 
of the licence. 

Representations by Responsible Authorities 

The Metropolitan Police 

PC Dave Butler, on behalf of the Metropolitan Police Service, addressed the 
Committee. It was noted that the Metropolitan Police was in support of the 
representations made by Trading Standards. 

Although West Drayton had undergone significant regeneration, it was highlighted that 
the area still suffered from anti-social behaviour, street drinking and drug misuse 
complaints. It was submitted that the Licence Holder had neglected to follow the 
Licensing Objectives under crime and disorder. The Committee was asked to impose a 
suspension order for a period of three months to enable the Licence Holder to bring the 
business into compliance with conditions and regulations and support was also given to 
the conditions proposed by the Trading Standards Service. 

The Licensing Authority 

Lois King, on behalf of the Licensing Authority addressed the Committee and noted 
that there had been serious concerns regarding the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 



Licensing Objective.  Illicit products had been found concealed in various locations on 
the premises. 

A compliance check was conducted on 2 January 2020 and a number of areas of 
noncompliance were identified, as detailed in the agenda. 

It was submitted that the recommendation for a three month suspension and imposition 
of further conditions would aid the Licence Holder to rectify the shortcomings identified. 

Representation made by the Licence Holder and their representative

Mr Surendra Panchal, the Licence Holder’s representative and Mr Harmeet Khaneja, 
Licence Holder, addressed the Committee.

It was noted that the Licence Holder’s representative supported the representations 
made by the Trading Standards Service. The Committee was informed that steps had 
been taken by the Licence Holder to ensure that the Licensing Objectives had been 
met and a suspension order for a period of less than three months with conditions was 
requested. 

The Licence Holder expressed remorse and told the Committee that this was their first 
mistake. 

In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that the Licence Holder had been a 
trader for three years, completed their DPS training within three months and had no 
medical training.

Discussion 

 The Licence Holder apologised for their actions and confirmed that they 
understood the nature of the area they were operating in, particularly in relation 
to the crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 The Licence Holder confirmed that they understood that their actions amounted 
to a criminal offence. 

 The Licence Holder acknowledged that they had not been following the 
conditions of the licence but assured the Committee that they would in the 
future. It was reiterated that steps had been taken to address the CCTV issue, a 
door had now been put into place complying with relevant legislation and a 
refusal book and training manual were in use.  

 The Committee emphasised that the conditions were rules which had to be 
followed in order to operate the licence properly. 

 Although it was initially indicated that the Licence Holder had studied for three 
months to complete their course, following Member questions, it was noted that 
the Licence Holder had enrolled for the training three months prior to 
undertaking the course. The training for applying for a DPS was explained to the 
Committee and the process included studying a knowledge book, attendance at 
a day course and sitting an exam.  

 By the time the Licence Holder had arrived on the premises, it was noted that 
the illicit products had already been found. The Licence Holder informed the 
Trading Standards Service that the medical products found were old and other 
traders in the street were also selling the same goods. 

 The Licence Holder confirmed that all staff members were trained, recordings 
were now available from CCTV and they would be present on the premises for 



at least one shift a day. 
 It was noted that some products found on the premises failed to comply with 

new the Trading Standards Service packaging standards and this old stock 
should have been sold within a set period of time. The Licence Holder explained 
that these products had been inherited when they purchased the premises. 

Closing remarks 

The Licence Holder’s representative submitted that there were no disputes about any 
of the representations made. The Committee was asked to impose a suspension order 
for a period of less than three months to allow the Licence Holder to engage and 
comply with legislation and the Licensing Objectives. 

The Licensing Authority emphasised that a suspension order for a period of three 
months and any other appropriate conditions would address the areas of concern 
identified. 

There were no further submissions from the Metropolitan Police, Licensing Officer and 
Applicant. 

Committee Deliberation

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision.

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision

The Sub-Committee listened to all representations made in light of the responsible 
authority’s recommendation to suspend the premises licence and impose further 
conditions.  

The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant evidence made available to it and in 
doing so has taken into account the:

• Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003;

• Hillingdon's Licensing Policy, Paragraph 7.4, 7.6, 9.6, 9.7, 9.8, 10.5 and 10.11 
and;

• Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and in particular paragraphs 9.42 to 
9.44, 10.8, 11.27 and 14.19.

The decision of the Sub-Committee is to: 

• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

• Impose 16 conditions on the operating schedule 

Conditions



In addition to the Mandatory Conditions, the Premises Licence Holder shall also comply 
with the following Conditions:

Crime and Disorder

1. There shall be a CCTV system consisting of at least 5 cameras. The areas 
covered by the CCTV shall be the till area, the area where alcohol is 
displayed for sale and the area around the front entrance door to capture a 
head and shoulders image of persons entering.

2. All images shall be retained for a period of at least 30 days and shall be 
produced to the Police or Local Authority on request. All staff shall be trained 
on how to download images when requested.

3. There shall be a monitor that displays the image of one or more of these 
cameras situated in the premises that can be readily seen by customers in 
the shop.

4. There shall be two adult staff members present in the premises after 18.00 
hours (6 pm) each day until closing.

5. Products containing alcohol with an abv above 35% and champagne shall be 
displayed behind the counter or otherwise locked behind a display.

6. No alcohol shall be displayed less than 2 metres from the door.

7. The area behind the counter upon which the cashier stands shall be raised 
above the general shop floor level by a minimum of 10cm.

8. The counter in the premises shall be at a minimum height of 1 metre from the 
shop floor level and shall be a minimum of 60cm deep.

9. The area behind the counter shall be accessible via a door which can be 
fastened from behind the counter.

10.Alcoholic drinks shall only be displayed for sale in direct line of sight from the till 
operator.

11.All persons who appear under the age of 25 shall be asked for identification in 
the guise of a driving licence or Home Office approved PASS card and 
unless such is produced there shall not be a sale.

12.An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to 
an authorised officer of the Council or the Police. It must be completed within 
24 hours of the incident and will record the following: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue 

(b) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 

(c) any incidents of disorder 

(d) any faults in the CCTV system 

(e) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

Public Safety



13.All alcohol and tobacco products will be purchased from established and 
bonafide VAT registered traders, who provide invoices/receipts.

14. Invoices for all stock bought will be kept on file for a minimum of 12 months and 
will be made available to the Police, HMRC officers and Authorised Local 
Authorities officers (including Trading Standards) upon request. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance

15.Notices shall be displayed for customers to have consideration for neighbours.

Protection of Children from Harm

16.Alcohol shall be kept away from confectionary shelves.

Right of Appeal

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives

The Licence Holder will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after 
the date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


